=ANT

é.mn.anmm PRIME CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

WWW.PCCIUSA.COM 20907 Martin Lane, Pflugerville, TX 78660 512.244.7799

CHANGE ESTIMATE NO. 002 Rev. 3

Project: _Pflugerville Animal Welfare Services Date: 02/06/2018

SCOPE: Subgrade Concrete Demo / Backfill
Furnish and install all materials, tools, and labor required for the following scopes of work:

1. 3x5RipRap 230 Tons $5,244
2. Flowable Fill 182 Cyds $28,392
3. Crushed Limestone Base 1500 Tons $28,800
4. 963 Trackloader 100 Hrs $18,000
5. Excavator 100 Hrs $30,000
6. Water Truck 2 Wks $3,600
7. Roller 2 Wks $3,600
8. Labor 100 Hrs $7,800
9. Spoils/Trash/Concrete Debris Removal 1000 Cyds $24,000
Subcontractor $149,436

PCCIO/H $ 11,944
PCCI Profit $ 11,944

Change Estimate Amount: $ 173,324
Additional Time (work days): _45
(Based on 02/13/2018 Notice To Proceed)

Breakdown

Balance of Contingency $30,000

PCCI OHP applied to balance of $119,436
Funds to be added to contract $143,324



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

DRILLING & SAMPLING LABORATORY TESTING
FOUNDATION DESIGN St MATERIALS TESTING
6 February 2018
City of Pflugerville
P. O. Box 589
Pflugerville, TX 78660

Attn:  Mr. Trey Fletcher

Re:  Pflugerville Animal Welfare Services Intake Kennel File No.: 12-47415
1600 Waterbrook Drive
Pflugerville, Texas

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

We were notified that a portion of the one of the old waste water treatment clarifier tanks was encountered at
the northeast corner of the building during canopy pad construction in early January. We attended a site
meeting on 9 February 2018 to observe the site conditions, The tank consisted of a 25 foot dimeter concrete
tank approximately 12’ 9” below the pad subgrade and edge of the tank approximately 4 feet north of the
drilled pier at the northeast comer of the new building. We provided some preliminary recommendations for
filling the tank in an email on 10 January 2018, After further research and overlaying the new building layout
on the original treatment plant drawings it appeared a second clarifier tank is also located under the
northwest corner of the building canopy. Several backhoe pits were dug to about 12 to 13 feet below the pad
subgrade on 5 February 2018 and it was confirmed the concrete tank and walls are also located under the
canopy. Both tanks are filled with soft clays, mixed with gravel and concrete debris, Groundwater
immediately flowed into both tank excavations at about 11 feet below the pad subgrade.

Based on field observations we recommend removing the debris in the bottom of the concrete tanks. The
tank sidewalls should be removed as needed below the piers. The sides of the excavation should be sloped on
about 1(H) to 1 (V) to prevent further sloughing. The water should then be pumped down to near the bottom
of each, if possible. We expect a high inflow of groundwater and completely pumping all groundwater may
not be possible. The tank bottom should be backfilled with about 12 inches to 18 inches of 3" x 5" diameter
gravel. We expect this to be about one to two 18 yard loads of gravel in each basin. If the tanks can be
sufficiently cleaned of debris and groundwater, then the gravel fill may be omitted. Each tank should then be
filled with a Controlled Low Strength Fill (flowable fill with sand/cement mix) to within about 8 feet from
the top of the select fill pad. The basin side walls may be left intact unless it interferes with pier placement or
further excavation. We further recommend a trench approximately 6 feet wide be excavated between the two
tanks along the center of the north canopy line (see attached plan) and filled with a minimum of 3 feet of
flowable fill up to within 8 feet of the top of the building pad. The flowable fill should meet the requirements
in Item 4028, City of Austin Standard Specifications and should have a compressive strength of 300 psi at 28
days. The flowable fill should be allowed to set for at least 48 hours before backfilling with the select fill for
the building pad. The select fill for the building pad (as per plans) should then be placed in 8 inch lifis over
the flowable fill section. We recommend all 6 piers on Grid Line “A™ supporting the canopy be drilled to a

1220 Barton Skyway » Austin, Texas » 78704 « Ph, (512) 447-8166 = Fax (512) 447-0852 S



Mr. Fletcher
6 February 2018
Page 2

depth of 8 feet and bear on the flowable fill. We recommend the allowable bearing value for the piers to be
the same as we provided in the original geotechnical report (3,500 PSF}) so no change in pier size is expected.
Please have the structural engineer review and approve. We have attached a preliminary drawing showing
the approximate tank locations and the trench between the tanks to be filled with flowable fill. The attached
plan is subject to the Architect and Structural Engineer approval.

Backfilling of the areas outside the building pad should consist of suitable on-site soils and placed in § inch
thick lifts and rolled with a roller until firm support of equipment and trucks is achieved. Holt Engineering
should observe the placement of the 3 by 5 gravel and flowable fill and take densities on select fill lifts.

[f there are any questions please do not hesitate to call.

Smcerely, TN

.....
.......
e

---------
........
...........

Steve B. Johnson P.E. L5
B. JOHNSON,
Geotechnical Division Manager ?STEVE ...................... -
',i.%; 74472 .:g:

Holt Engineering, Inc. '\‘O.«cé.._{{g{z_rﬁﬁo e-

TBPE Firm Registration No. F-430 " SIONA\.?- =

Enc: Preliminary Remediation Plan



L.W..QQ\

w-r

~APRo®. LOCATION OF. CLARIEIEA ﬁe_ﬁ

It.ﬁiﬁy

|mmw

12°-7

/2

0"

0=
9

x

¥ i

%
/WWV%AP% ;

A\ 4’

W/ LOWABLE

QAL —
FleL ThENCU

Aﬁ"&ﬁﬂ§§ﬁ

]

uorum

sign, Spaces. People

FiLL 70
/ WITHIN GF7
\ OF /780
w&\w@%h

rchitecture interior Design
FRTW. Vickesy it 2101
font in.s Texas 78104

o inf

Py 1B PIN-9ire

in AT (B

P T3R-doYs

THIS DOCUMENT IS
RELEASED ON 1-10-~1
FOR THE PURPOSE OF
INTERIM REVIEW UNDE

THE AUTHORITY OF
BRYAN WADE GREEN, P.E
4453, ITISNOT TOBEUSI
CONSTRUCTION OR
ICATION PURPOSES,

L Tenc “ Q\YQ\.\ /ST/ELS

DRAIN, TYP, Fi

T0BERA N

I R R S IS § EECEL| == :
....... i BNERRS R FLORGLE ey
i |y, QevLL APRON.
. s .m_ sy :mmL | € 'BELow
1 i, | il _ LB X
’ A [ . Jb 2 F
, m Pl ! 11— : Sw2y
hEoo e (e L PO SR e | S 00 o
_ N _ RhE
m ; _: | ! ' % ﬂ Y i
iy u 7N AT L2 SEEy
. u\ﬁ.ﬁ t ! ! ' B T5E8
B \.wu 3/5-103 P afs103 (g0 I y/s-103 ! 1/5-103 _ s uw
.Guﬁ.ﬂ. | i ALl oo ro== o Ilﬂ“l.t\.nmnhllllullldm\. S 1% _m r3= | _-M_.l = M .
_W _mH = -||r-..|..-||...“.uu..“..”..“..”..u#“..“ ”kﬁ == V\wu ke A ) s et b 1) — : <
3 I _ ] & ..nv\_ = il _/. 3 | ol
= oW X B F _ . & &
& & “ﬂ»Tmﬁ; %, | ﬁ\%\“ a
| ! ! 1 [ d ! 4‘ ! TRENCH ! _I.llll.ll_
12'-4 172 | s o 1/2 _ h _ _ _ _ _ LG _ .
ehl_ 7 | org | L _ 10-8" _ 1w'-g _ 14'-0 _ 14-0°
19'-5 __ _ W77 _ Tﬁ_r_ m _ d 58’8 _
© @ @ 66 ® @ ®

_uoczob,joz PLAN

W~

mnbrm 367 ld

n;z NOTES:
T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIGILITY TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TD
GEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
REFER TO SHEET 5-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
REFER TO SHEET $-101 AND S-102 FOR DETALS NOT NOTED ON PLAN.
SLAS ON GRADE SHALL BE 5° THICK CONCRETE REINFORCED WITH
§4 0 12° 0.C. EACH WAY CENTERED IN SLAB.
1 INDICATES AREA TO BE B" THICK CONCRETE REINFORCED WITH
4 0 12" 0.C. EACH WAY TOP AND BOTTOM,
5 FINSH FLOOR = CATUM ELEVATION 100'-0°
FOR ACTUAL ELEVATION, REFER 70 CML DRAWNGS.
6 PIERS ARE CENTERED ON GRADE BEAM INTERSECTIONS UNLESS DIMENSIONED
OTHERISE ON PLAN.
7. PIERS ARE NOTED ON PLAN THUS:
1878 /4 (" ~——— PIER SHAFT DIA. /PENETRATION DEPTH
87°-0°  =———— TOP OF PIER ELEVATION

LY PR

B COLUNNS ARE NOTED ON PLAN THUS:
HSSBe6r ] /4 ~—~— STEEL COLUNN SIZE

8P-1

+—— BASE PLATE

9. PROVIDE (2) f4 x 3'-0° DOWELS CENTERED IN SUAB AT ALL
INTERIOR CORNERS WITHOUT A CONSTRUCTION OR SAWN JOINT,
10. REFER TO ARCHTECTURAL FOR LOCATION AND EXFENT
OF ALL LEDGES, POCKETS OR DEPRESSIONS.
1%. CONTRACTOR VERIFY FLOOR FINISHES FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
CONDVIONS BEFORE SETTING TOP OF SLAB FOR EXTERIOR CONDITIONS
12. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ORAWINGS FOR ALL FLOOR DRAIN ELEVARIONS.
13. ALL TRENCH DRAINS SHALL SLOPE 1/8"/FT MAX.

\n\“m L/ INARY mm\_\M\\\ﬁ\%\

2-6 ~20/8
m NoT FOA CONS \.\Qn\.&%

FILE MAME:

\Wm\%ﬁh\MSﬁ$§ﬁ§3ﬂmﬁmﬂHH

B.B.
AS HOTED

EET TFTLE:

FOUNDATION
PLAN

m-No._

@,_u<<2mb

fank W Neal & Assoc. Inc

Ay .I..!‘_.I..
peaderld




SR
. -
i

i 5y anl)l -

-% NOhS Arcrgmel
il T ——
_q.-tc't 1=j,-'
5, - g’:J M
& * el
= _.—':--'\' = ili
= - |
" : 11
g 3 - ]
I
E | LEMET
il t | [E | s = e
INE-“ 3Ty — ' e
L'HE k| S O BT i | :___L____
-~ K. = i
. 1
) . &
,"’ - ‘x T CLIDAT DN
N A
I
&
‘ |
- gl |
o - “hR [
o .
N - |
24
h 1
=8 " - |
hN. e I
J & |
5 i e
&‘ \
L
- - [ |
.-C' = L r i
R D7 S
| e A e
" = 4 i [E ?_, ¥ w -; \

i
[

GooglelEanth .,

iwe B2 BE W eATEE 4 \

S0 5 Googla

BTEs

LA}

L D sl
JHTALY
b L]

-,

- | ]
- - |
§

- |

¥

1 S ———

e e —— -

o

r_—
1
ot
‘;I i
!E . ]
3 " ;;u - g
| ' !
%3 : :
e
-
I é
- | b
e R = * oyt
¥ L : . - . —— l,!_.---‘-'r-l'_‘_."".f‘:-‘-‘ .,.;u,- ..:- .......-,-:' "o -
s vt Wi - — ———elli ], @ P el R - -“:1-:-"" Bkt -
& ™. ';_.!-l_. - i g - m&th!.-'-—;ﬂ_"_"‘-;i aoge qRsv ._;.___. Kl " - i b
‘ .f‘_ iz .':"'- —-:----h----n-ﬂ!-ﬂ-_-- % z i
VW ! e o |
ot | | 1
- ¥ -‘. i | . 'H
' =
| _'_’:—]
1 ;l : 1| " :
e |- . |
i }[ o el Wi - 4 WS 8
. L l
|
LT 2T | ull1-lu. (248
| ; 0k,
: .
AN = -
| A T AO% |
L a : I'lj“‘ T -f—:: =04 - : “t—l.:' x
AR Mo e "
TYP. PLANT ROAD SECTION
b
™ A '} A '!\ oI /"C T "'"]J-f'
.S Saccr S L e | PATARE
Sy = s e o
I |t . N\ s AS BUILT
c48-1284____
y pLEx

:




P

5 i,

LG &
WOAD SCT

S e g
ofp e

- I
";.-.—\_I . .

Imn.l -l_ r

Google Earth

220 & Gioogle

B DN DR

T T

BOES e o pro S E TREE W T S
= aesde i e
Rbbis ——amnt @ e B e Ee CTERFERTEE SRT

!*h"—i—-ﬂ‘il“-pi*-“ -

F R e cmay i Smt TSR P

Pl FTR EETVE S BELT

. § catOmd ate T2 B A aaTLE
L emae s mE B EEE AEPPEE

|
|
Lilzbo b‘l'l'lli LS

jar & paFsOol Creal LW FEWCE

B

TYP. PLANT

LINE "4+ mﬁ\., \ .'-

-—

AS BUILT

C48-1284__

-

o e
- e = ——

ROAD SECTION

[ ruom




	Change Estimate No. 002 Rev. 3
	Pflugerville-Animal-Shelter-Ltr
	Pflugerville-Animal-Shelter-Rem-Plan
	pflugerville animal shelter new and old overlay
	pflugerville animal shelter new and old
	Subcontractor Backup

